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Commission Membership: Andrew Wiener (Chair), Mario Andrews, (Vice-Chair) 
 Barbara Green-Ajufo, Jonathan Stanley, Alaric Degrafinried, 
    Alex Paul, Ai Mori 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 


 
MEETING AGENDA 


 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 
B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Special Meeting Of April 6, 2009. 
 
C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 
D. Open Forum 
 
E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-20 (Klein) 
   
 2. A Supplemental Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No.  
  09-01 (Plazola) Supplemental 
 


(Copies of the agenda material for this item were previously posted, filed with the City 
Clerk and sent to agenda subscribers.  Additional copies of the agenda material for this 
item will be available at the meeting or from the Commission's office upon request.) 


 
 3. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 09-03 (Klein) 
 
 4. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 09-04 (Plazola) 
 
F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Required Review Of City 


Council Salaries  Attachment 1 Attachment 2
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G. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Proposed Amendments To The 
 Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) 
 


(Copies of the agenda material for this item were previously posted, filed with the City Clerk and 
sent to agenda subscribers.  Additional copies of the agenda material for this item will be 
available at the meeting or from the Commission's office upon request.) 
 


The meeting will adjourn upon the completion of the Commission's business. 
 
 You may speak on any item appearing on the agenda; however, you must fill out a 
Speaker’s Card and give it to a representative of the Public Ethics Commission.  All speakers 
will be allotted three minutes or less unless the Chairperson allots additional time.  
 In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to 
participate in the meetings of the Public Ethics Commission or its Committees, please contact 
the Office of the City Clerk (510) 238-7370.  Notification two full business days prior to the 
meeting will enable the City of Oakland to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility. 
 Should you have questions or concerns regarding this agenda, or wish to review any 
agenda-related materials, please contact the Public Ethics Commission at (510) 238-3593 or 
visit our webpage at www.oaklandnet.com. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Approved for Distribution       Date 








 
 
 
 


 
PUBLIC ETHICS COMMISSION TIMELINE  


FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
(TENTATIVE) 


 
 


 
 


ITEM MAY JUNE 
   
Campaign Finance Committee Review Of 
Limited Public Financing Act 


 x 


Sunshine Committee Review Of Staff Memo 
On Potential Issues For 2008-2009 


x x 


Report On Form 700 Compliance Issues  x 
Complaint No. 08-13  x 
Complaint No. 08-18  x 
Complaint No. 09-02   x 
Required Review Of City Council Salaries x x 
Commission Review Of Oakland Campaign 
Reform Act (OCRA) 


x x 








Public Ethics Commission Pending Complaints 
 


Date 
Received 


Complaint 
Number 


Name of Complainant Respondents Date of 
Occurrence 


Issues Status 


3/11/09 09-04 Carlos Plazola John Klein July 14 
August 11 
September 15 
October 20 


Allegations under the Oakland Lobbyist 
Registration Act 


Staff is investigating 


2/7/09 09-03 John Klein City Council President 
Jane Brunner 


February 3, 
2009 


Sunshine Ordinance -- Allocation of 
speaker time.  


Staff is investigating. 


2/9/09 09-02 David Mix City Council Rules 
Committee 


February 5, 
2009 


Sunshine Ordinance -- Allegations 
pertaining to meeting notice 


 


1/22/09 09-01 Carlos Plazola Mayor Dellums Dec. 2007 
June 2008 
Jan 29, 2009 


Allegations under Anti-
Nepotism/Cronyism Ordinance; COI; CC 
Code of Ethics 


Staff is investigating 


12/11/08 08-20 John Klein Carlos Plazola et al Various 2008 Allegations under the Oakland Lobbyist 
Registration Act  


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-18 David Mix Raul Godinez August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


11/6/08 08-13 David Mix Leroy Griffin August 2008 Allegations involving Sunshine Ordinance 
-- Public Records Request 


Staff is investigating 


 
 







 
3/28/08 08-04 Daniel Vanderpriem Bill Noland, Deborah 


Edgerly 
Ongoing since 
12/07 


Allegations involving production of City 
records 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 


2/26/08 08-02 Sanjiv Handa Various members of the 
Oakland City Council 


February 26, 
2008 


Allegations involving the Oakland 
Sunshine Ordinance and Brown Act 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 


2/20/07 07-03 Sanjiv Handa Ignacio De La Fuente, 
Larry Reid, Jane 
Brunner and Jean Quan


December 19, 
2006 


Speaker cards not accepted because 
they were submitted after the 8 p.m. 
deadline for turning in cards.  


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved.  


3/18/03 03-02 David Mix Oakland Museum Dept. 3/11/03 Allegation of Sunshine Ordinance and 
Public Records Act violation. 


Commission 
jurisdiction reserved. 
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Commission Membership: Andrew Wiener (Chair), Mario Andrews, (Vice-Chair) 
 Barbara Green-Ajufo, Jonathan Stanley, Alaric Degrafinried, 
    Alex Paul, Ai Mori 
 
Staff Members:  Commission Staff: 
     Daniel Purnell, Executive Director 
     Tamika Thomas, Executive Assistant 
    City Attorney Representative: 
     Alix Rosenthal, Deputy City Attorney 


 
MINUTES OF MEETING 


 
A. Roll Call And Determination Of Quorum 
 


The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Members present: Wiener, Andrews, Green-Ajufo, Stanley, Degrafinried, 
   Paul, Mori 


 
B. Approval Of Draft Minutes Of The Special Meeting Of February 9, 2009, And The 


Regular Meeting Of March 2, 2009 
 


The Commission adopted a motion to approve the minutes of February 9, 2009, 
and March 2, 2009.  (Ayes: Wiener, Andrews, Green-Ajufo, Stanley, 
Degrafinried, Paul; Abstain: Mori) 


 
C. Executive Director And Commission Announcements 
 


The Executive Director reported that the Sunshine Committee met on March 5, 
2009 to review proposed changes to the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance.  The 
Executive Director reported on upcoming meetings at which he has been asked 
to provide training to Oakland boards and commissions on public meeting law 
and Roberts Rules of Order. 
  


D. Open Forum 
 


There was one speaker:  Sanjiv Handa 
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E. Complaints     
 
 1. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-13 (Mix) 
 


The Commission directed staff to work with Mr. Mix and Fire Bureau 
personnel to determine whether there are additional records responsive to 
Mr. Mix's previous requests.  Staff shall prepare a supplemental report for 
subsequent consideration. 
 
There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa 


 
 2. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-14 (Mix) 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 08-14 on grounds that the City Attorney properly cited the 
attorney-client privilege as the reason why certain records were withheld 
from public inspection and copying.  (Aye: All)  


 
  There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa 
 
 3. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-15 (Mix) 
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 08-15 conditioned upon the completion of training within 
the next 60 days by the Mayor's administrative staff on public records law.   


  (Aye: All) 
 
  There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa 
 


4. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-16 (Mix)  
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 08-16 on grounds that Mr. Mix received the requested 
records.  (Aye: All) 


 
 There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa 
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5. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-17 (Mix)  
 


The Commission moved, seconded and adopted a motion to dismiss 
Complaint No. 08-17 conditioned upon staff sending a letter to all City 
Council offices reminding and instructing them on proper procedures for 
responding to public records requests.  The Commission also directed 
staff to request City Councilmembers to advise what if any procedures are 
currently in place for responding to public records requests. (Aye: All) 


   
  There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa  
 
 6. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No. 08-18 (Mix) 
 


The Commission directed staff to work with Mr. Mix and representatives of 
the Public Works Agency to confirm whether: 1) there is any record of a 
response to the email cited on page 12 of 12 of the April 6, 2009, staff 
report, 2) there is any record pertaining to "Neighbors For A Safe And 
Green Oakland", and 3) whether the City has any contractual or legal right 
to the "call sheets" purportedly created by Francisco and Associates in 
connection with the LLAD vote.  Staff shall prepare a supplemental report 
for subsequent Commission consideration.  (Aye: All) 


 
  There were two speakers:  David Mix; Sanjiv Handa 
 
 7. A Supplemental Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Complaint No.  
  09-01 (Plazola) 
 


The Commission directed staff to re-agendize its consideration of 
Complaint No. 09-01 for the May 4, 2009, meeting. 
 
There were no public speakers. 
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F. A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken Regarding Required Review Of City 
 Council Salaries  
 


The Commission discussed and considered a staff report and directed staff to 
provide further specific information for inclusion in the May 4, 2009, agenda 
package. 
 
There were two speakers:  Sanjiv Handa; David Mix 


 
G. An Oral Announcement From The Office Of The City Attorney Pursuant To 
 Sunshine Ordinance Section 2.20.130(B) With  Respect To The Following 
 Matter: 


 
OAKPAC, Oakland Metropolitan Chamber Of Commerce et al v. City Of 
Oakland, The City Of Oakland Public Ethics Commission; U.S. District 
Court, Northern District Of California; Case. No. C06-6366 


 
Commission Counsel Alix Rosenthal announced the settlement of the above-
entitled case in the amount of $75,000.  
 
There was one speaker: Sanjiv Handa 
 


The meeting adjourned in honor of Oakland Police Officers Mark Dunakin, Ervin 
Romans, Dan Sakai and John Hege. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
May 4, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 08-20 
         )     
 
John Klein filed Complaint No. 08-20 on December 11, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Klein filed Complaint No. 08-20 alleging that Carlos Plazola, Kathy Kuhner, 
Joe DeCredico and Jay Dodson violated the Lobbyist Registration Act ("LRA") by failing 
to register and disclose lobbying activities on behalf of the Oakland Builders' Alliance 
("OBA").  Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 According to its website, the Oakland Builders Alliance ("OBA") is a non-profit 
corporation made up of approximately 75 Oakland-based architects, engineers, 
contractors, builders and affiliated trades and professions.  According to online sources, 
OBA is organized as a Section 501(c)(6) non-profit organization under the U.S. Internal 
Revenue Code.  This tax category is generally reserved for so-called "business 
leagues" -- Associations formed to advance the common interests their members.  
Section 501(c)(6) non-profit organizations are permitted to advocate and lobby for laws 
advancing those interests.  OBA's website contains the following greeting to visitors 
describing its purpose:  


 
"The Oakland Builders Alliance (OBA) was formed in late 2007 as a non-profit 
organization focused on the economic growth and revitalization of Oakland, and 
to advocate for the needs of the building trades people and professionals of 
Oakland.  The OBA is committed to promoting and advocating for innovative 
policies and practices that support smart-growth and urban infill; that lead to 
livable communities; and that create mixed-income, mixed-use communities that 
reduce dependency on automobiles, and encourage safe, walkable streets.  Our 
members are small and medium sized builders and affiliated trades and 
professions who live or do considerable work in Oakland."    
 
According to the OBA website, Mr. Plazola serves as chairperson of OBA's board 


of directors. Ms. Kuhner serves as vice-president.  Mr. DeCredico and Mr. Dodson 
serve as members of OBA's board of directors.  Attachment 2. 


 







III. SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS 
 
 Mr. Klein alleges five separate violations of the LRA in his complaint: 
 
 Allegation No. 1: Mr. Plazola failed to disclose lobbying activities pertaining  
    to the Mayor's nomination of Ada Chan to the Oakland  
    Planning Commission. 
 
 Allegation No. 2: Mr. Plazola failed to disclose lobbying activities pertaining to  
    efforts to remove Dan Lindheim as acting City Administrator. 
 
 Allegation No. 3: Mr. Plazola attempted to create a "fictitious appearance"  
    that the public disfavors the permanent hire of Dan Lindheim 
    as City Administrator. 
 
 Allegation No. 4: Mr. Plazola and Ms. Kuhner failed to disclose lobbying  
    activities pertaining to a proposal to extend existing   
    development entitlements for a three-year period. 
 
 Allegation No. 5: Mr. Plazola and Mr. DeCredico failed to disclose lobbying  
    activities pertaining to a proposed rezoning of Oakland's  
    Central Business District.   
 
 Mr. Klein supports his allegations with a collection of documents submitted with 
his complaint.  He also submits a letter dated March 11, 2009, arguing in favor of his 
allegations and refuting points made by Mr. Plazola and others. 1   Attachment 3. 
 
IV. FACTUAL SUMMARY   
 
 A. Nomination Of Ada Chan 
 
  In June, 2008, Mayor Dellums submitted to the City Council the 
nomination of Ada Chan as a member of the Oakland Planning Commission.  The item 
was agendized for the City Council meeting of July 1, 2008, but was withdrawn by the 
Mayor's Office prior to the meeting.  The City Council finally considered Ms. Chan's 
nomination at its meeting of September 16, 2008.  The City Council voted 4-3 to reject 
her nomination.   
 
  On July 1, 2008, Mr. Plazola purportedly sent an email to members of the 
City Council and their senior aides.2  The email states in relevant part: "The Oakland 
                                            
1 Mr. Plazola and Jennifer Kassan both argue that Mr. Klein should be registered as a lobbyist on account 
of his activities with the Coalition of Activists for Lake Merritt (CALM).  Mr. Plazola filed a separate 
complaint on March 11, 2009, (Complaint No. 09-04) alleging violation of the LRA by Mr. Klein.  
Commission staff will analyze these counter arguments and allegations in the context of Complaint No. 
09-04.     
2 Mr. Plazola told Commission staff that he does not deny the authenticity of the emails Mr. Klein submits 
in support of this Complaint. 







Builders' Alliance respectfully requests that you either deny the appointment of Ada 
Chan to the Oakland Planning Commission or postpone the appointment to allow 
for discourse and deliberation about who she is, what she believes in, and what she 
brings to the commission."  (Emphasis in original.)  Mr. Plazola identified himself at the 
end of the email as "Chair Oakland Builder's Alliance."  Attachment 4A. 
 
  Mr. Klein submits copies of two emails both dated September 15, 2008.  
The first is an email purportedly sent by Laura Blair, a business associate of Mr. 
Plazola, requesting the recipients to email Ms. Kernighan and Ms. Brooks to oppose 
Ms. Chan's nomination.  Attachment 4B.  The second email was sent by Mr. Plazola to 
City Councilmembers Ignacio De La Fuente, Henry Chang and their two respective 
aides stating that OBA members had submitted "about 40" emails to City 
Councilmembers Patricia Kernighan and Desley Brooks pertaining to Ms. Chan's 
nomination.  In the email, Mr. Plazola forwards a copy of an email sent to Ms. Kernighan 
and Ms. Brooks from someone opposing Ms. Chan's nomination.  Attachment 4C.  
 
  Mr. Klein additionally submits an email from Mr. De La Fuente dated 
September 16, 2008, urging recipients to attend the City Council meeting that evening 
and to speak against the proposed nomination of Ada Chan.  Attachment 4D.  Mr. 
Klein contends that the email demonstrates that Mr. Plazola influenced Mr. De La 
Fuente's vote on the Ada Chan nomination.   
 
 B. Effort To Remove Dan Lindheim As Acting City Administrator  
 
  Mr. Klein submits a copy of a press release dated June 27, 2008, from 
OBA, and a press release dated July 2, 2008, from Mr. De La Fuente, to support his 
contention that Mr. Plazola and Mr. Dodson lobbied Mr. De La Fuente and the Mayor's 
Office on OBA's behalf to remove Dan Lindheim as acting City Administrator.  
Attachments 5A and 5B, respectively.  
 
  Commission staff notes that nothing in Attachment 5A or 5B demonstrates 
that Mr. Plazola or Mr. Dodson communicated on behalf of OBA with any City official or 
employee pertaining to the removal of Mr. Lindheim.  Mr. Plazola told Commission staff 
that he and several other OBA members attended a series of meetings convened by 
former City Administrator Robert Bobb last summer.  These meetings were called as 
part of Mr. Bobb's consulting contract with the City, part of which was to assess the 
City's management practices.  Mr. Plazola said that there were no City employees or 
officials at the meetings which he and other OBA members attended.  Mr. Dodson told 
Commission staff that his only participation in any discussion pertaining to Mr. Lindheim 
was to attend the meeting convened by Mr. Bobb.  He said all he did was to listen to the 
discussions and the complaints that were raised.                  







 C. Creation Of A "Fictitious Appearance" Relative To Mr.    
  Lindheim's Status As Acting City Administrator 
 
  Mr. Klein submits copies of a newspaper article dated July 4, 2008 
(Attachment 6A), comments on a local political blog purportedly made by Mr. Plazola 
(Attachment 6B), a press release from OBA dated October 1, 2008 (Attachment 6C), 
and a letter-to-the-editor dated October 15, 2008 from Mr. Dodson (Attachment 6D) to 
support his contention that Mr. Plazola attempted to create a "fictional appearance" that 
the public disfavored the permanent hire of Mr. Lindhein as City Administrator.  The 
comments highlighted by Mr. Klein and attributed to Mr. Plazola include the following: 
 
  1) "Word is spreading that Dan Lindheim is being considered for the 
City Administrator position upon [former City Administrator Deborah] Edgerly's 
departure.  This would be a mistake for Oakland." 
   
  2) "I have not seen Mr. Lindheim value anyone in the investment 
community."   
 
  3) ". . .I think it is pretty much a consensus now in the business 
community in Oakland that Dan Lindheim is bad for Oakland, at least as long as he is 
making decisions that effect economic growth."   
 
 D. Proposal To Adopt Entitlement Extensions   
 
  On December 9, 2008, the City Council adopted a resolution extending for 
the period of one year the expiration date of certain City planning permits.  The stated 
purpose was to preserve existing development rights during a time when economic 
conditions were causing delays over which developers had no control.   
 
  Mr. Klein submits a copy of an internet posting made earlier in the year on 
July 7, 2008, in which Mr. Plazola purportedly writes that OBA "has recommended 
language for a three year blanket extension on all entitlements acquired through next 
year . . .and is working with council to find a sponsor.  We believe we have one.  We 
hope to bring it forth in September or October of this year.  Stay tuned."  Attachment 
7A.  Mr. Klein also submits what he contends ultimately became the formal proposal 
from Mr. De La Fuente to extend all planning approvals for an additional one-year 
period.  Attachment 7B.  Mr. Klein argues that OBA "found its sponsor" in Mr. De La 
Fuente after lobbying him to carry the legislation.  A newspaper article reports that OBA 
"had lobbied" the City Council to grant the extension.  Attachment 7C.  The only 
information Mr. Klein submits to support his allegation that Mr. Plazola and Ms. Kuhner 
lobbied to support the entitlement extensions on behalf of OBA is that Ms. Kuhner is 
quoted in the newspaper article about the City Council's action to approve the proposal. 
 
  Mr. Plazola told Commission staff that no one, to his knowledge, ever 
communicated directly with Mr. De La Fuente on the issue of entitlement extensions.  
He said he and several other volunteer members of OBA drafted "supporting arguments 







and recommended parameters" for the proposal and sent them to Mr. De La Fuente's 
former aide, Ratna Amin.  He said the final product from Mr. De La Fuente's office 
"actually looked very different from the recommendations we made."  He emphasized 
that his participation on the proposal was voluntary and that he had no clients that 
would have benefitted from the proposal.  
 
  Ms. Kuhner told Commission staff that OBA originated the entitlement 
extension resolution.  She said that she made public presentations to the City Council to 
get them to focus on the need for such a proposal.  She said they "finally got Mr. De La 
Fuente's attention" to sponsor an extension of development rights.  She said she recalls 
speaking in favor of the proposal at committee and full City Council meetings but does 
not recall speaking individually to any City Council member.  Mr. De La Fuente told 
Commission staff that he does not recall speaking directly to anyone representing OBA.  
He said most of the communication to his office on the entitlement extension issue was 
handled through Ms. Amin.  Ms. Amin told Commission staff that she has only a vague 
memory of whom she spoke with in developing the proposal and cannot recall whether 
any person represented whether they were speaking to her on behalf of OBA or solely 
as individuals. 
 
  Commission staff asked for and received copies of emails from Mr. De La 
Fuente's office in connection with the proposal.  Attachment 7D.  The emails 
demonstrate communications between Ms. Amin and Mr. Plazola on the entitlement 
extension proposal.  There is a reference in one of the emails from Ms. Amin to Mr. 
Plazola that the entitlement resolution "is different than what you (Mr. Plazola) sent me 
originally."  In all the email communications, however, there is no reference that anyone 
was communicating to Mr. De La Fuente or Ms. Amin expressly on behalf of OBA.   
   
 E. Rezoning Of The Central Business District 
 
  Mr. Klein contends that Mr. Plazola and Mr. DeCredico lobbied on behalf 
of OBA in connection with various recommendations from the Planning Commission's 
Zoning Update Committee ("ZUC").  He submits a copy of two emails in which Mr. 
Plazola sought information and clarification from a City planner (Neil Gray) about the 
ZUC's recommendations regarding maximum building height limits in the downtown 
area.  Attachment 8A.  He also submits a page of handwritten notes from a meeting 
apparently attended by Mr. Plazola and Mr. DeCredico with City staff on Wednesday, 
June 11, 2008.  Attachment 8B.  Commission staff also obtained from Oakland 
planning staff and from Mr. Plazola a copy of a written presentation submitted to 
Oakland Planning staff in connection with their meeting.  Attachment 8C.  The 13-page 
presentation, entitled "Central Business District Zoning Update Comments" advocates 
the adoption of general goals and certain methodologies for the Planning Commission's 
ongoing review of downtown zoning laws.  Among its specific proposals and 
recommendations are: 
 







  1) "Additional Regulation 3 needs to provide graphic, descriptive 
development standards that describe how buildings can be set back from the street to 
create additional space for cafes and plazas." 
 
  2) "Therefore, we support unlimited height limits in all but the historic 
Old Oakland District." 
 
  3) "We agree that the entire lake front should continue to be open, 
public space.  In Subareas A and 2B, we believe that well spaced thin towers will not 
detract from the overall experience of the lake. . ." 
 
  4) "The retention of a "Maximum Density" for dwelling units regulated 
by lot square footage is an arbitrary density limiting device that should be excluded from 
the proposal."   
 
  5) "All new housing in the (Central Business) District should be multi-
family."    
 
  Mr. Gray told Commission staff that the meeting was an "information 
session" with OBA representatives asking questions and "Eric Angstadt doing most of 
the talking."  The planner's notes themselves indicate that the OBA representatives will 
"report back to OBA about our approach and whether they support it."   
    
V. APPLICABLE LAW AND ISSUES PRESENTED 
 


A. Applicable Law 
 


  Under the relevant provisions of the LRA, a "local governmental lobbyist" 
is any person who 1) receives or is entitled to receive one thousand dollars ($1,000) or 
more in economic consideration in a calendar month, other than reimbursement for 
reasonable travel expenses, or 2) whose "duties as a salaried employee, officer or 
director of any corporation, organization or association include communication directly 
or through agents with any public official, officer or designated employee, for the 
purpose of influencing any proposed or pending governmental action of the city or the 
redevelopment agency. . .In case of any ambiguity, the definition of "local governmental 
lobbyist" shall be interpreted broadly."  [LRA §3.20.030(D)].   
 
  If a person qualifies as a "local governmental lobbyist," then he or she 
must first register with the Office of the City Clerk before attempting to lobby.  [LRA 
§3.20.040(A)]  The Lobbyist Registration Act also prohibits local governmental lobbyists 
from "engag[ing] in any activity on behalf of a client as a local governmental lobbyist 
unless such lobbyist is registered and has listed such client with the City Clerk."  [LRA 
§3.20.120(A)]  The LRA defines "client" in relevant part as "the real party in interest for 
whose benefit the services of a local governmental lobbyist are actually performed."  
[LRA §3.20.030(A)]   
 







  For each calendar quarter in which local governmental lobbyists are 
required to be registered, they must file a quarterly report with the City Clerk containing 
(as applicable here): 
 


A. The item(s) of governmental action and the name and address of the 
client(s) on whose behalf the local governmental lobbyist sought to 
influence; 


 
B. For each item of governmental action sought to be influenced, (1) the 


name of each City officer with whom the lobbyist communicated, (2) the 
name and title of any City boardmember or commissioner with whom the 
lobbyist communicated, and (3) the identity of any city employee with 
whom the lobbyist communicated indentified only by the office or 
department in which the employee works and his or her jobtitle; and  


 
C. A brief narrative description (no longer than three sentences) of the 


position advocated by the governmental lobbyist on behalf of the identified 
client.  [LRA §3.20.110]  


 
Finally, the LRA contains a number of restrictions imposed on local 


governmental lobbyists including, but not limited to, a prohibition on “attempt[ing] in any 
way to create a fictitious appearance of public favor or disfavor of any governmental 
action or to cause any communication to be sent to a city or agency officer or 
designated employee in the name of any fictitious person or in the name of any real 
person, except with the consent of such real person.”  [LRA §3.20.160]   


 
B. Issues Presented 
 


In light of the above law, the issues presented by Mr. Klein are as follows: 
 


1) Do any or all of Mr. Plazola, Kathy Kuhner, Joe DeCredico and Jay 
Dodson meet the definition of a “local governmental lobbyist” in 
connection with any activities on behalf of OBA? 


 
2) Should Mr. Plazola and others have registered themselves as lobbyists 


and OBA as a client? 
 
3) Did Mr. Plazola and others fail to report their attempts to influence City 


officials, officers and designated employees on a timely quarterly 
disclosure statement? 


 
4) Did Mr. Plazola and others attempt to create a fictitious appearance of 


public favor or disfavor regarding the appointment of Daniel Lindheim as 
City Administrator? 


   
 







VI. ANALYSIS 
 
 A. Allegations Pertaining To Carlos Plazola 
 
  1. Is Mr. Plazola a "local governmental lobbyist" for OBA? 
 
   Under the applicable provisions of Section 3.20.030(D), a person 
meets the definition of a "local governmental lobbyist" if 1) he or she is a "salaried 
employee, officer or director" of a corporation, organization or association, and 2) his or 
her duties include communicating directly or through agents with any public official, 
officer or designated employee, for the purpose of influencing any proposed or pending 
governmental action of the city or the redevelopment agency. 
 
   Mr. Plazola identifies himself in at least one communication as the 
"Chair" of OBA.  The OBA press releases identify Mr. Plazola as OBA's "President." The 
OBA website identifies Mr. Plazola as  the "Chair" of its board of directors.  On their 
face, these documents tend to support a conclusion that Mr. Plazola was, at all times 
relevant, an officer and/or a director of OBA.  As to whether Mr. Plazola's "duties" as an 
officer and/or director include communicating to influence a proposed or pending 
governmental action, Commission staff believes that the totality of direct 
communications, meetings, blog postings and press releases create an issue that part 
of his duties as President and Chair of OBA is to lobby on behalf of the organization.  


  
   The final inquiry is whether Mr. Plazola is a "salaried employee, 
officer or director" of OBA.  At its meeting of February 9, 2009, the Commission 
received a letter from Mr. Plazola’s attorney, James Sutton, who argues that the word 
"salaried" modifies "employee, officer and director".  Attachment 9.  Under this 
interpretation, the LRA's registration requirement would not apply to Mr. Plazola since 
he (as well as Ms. Kuhner, Mr. DeCredico and Mr. Dodson), serve OBA only in a 
voluntary, uncompensated  capacity.  Mr. Plazola has previously advised Commission 
staff that he based his decision not to register as a lobbyist for OBA based on this 
interpretation of Section 3.20.030(D).  Mr. Klein, on the other hand, argues that 
"salaried" modifies only the word "employee", and that all officers and directors of 
corporations, organizations and associations, regardless of their compensation status, 
are potentially subject to the LRA.  Attachment 10.   
 
   Commission staff believes the current definition is susceptible to 
both interpretations, thus giving rise to an ambiguity as to the LRA's interpretation and 
application.  It is therefore significant, in Commission staff's opinion, that the City 
Council included in the definition of "local governmental lobbyist" the provision:  "In case 
of any ambiguity, the definition of 'local governmental lobbyist' shall be interpreted 
broadly."  Given the City Council's express intent to define local governmental lobbyist 
"broadly", Commission staff concludes that there is an issue of whether Mr. Plazola 
meets the definition of "local governmental lobbyist" notwithstanding his voluntary, 
uncompensated status as an officer and director of OBA.   
    







  2. Should Mr. Plazola have registered himself as a lobbyist and  
   OBA as a client before attempting to influence Oakland   
   officials, officers or designated employees? 
 
       The LRA prohibits local governmental lobbyists from "engag[ing] in 
any activity on behalf of a client as a local governmental lobbyist unless such lobbyist is 
registered and has listed such client with the City Clerk."  [LRA §3.20.120(A)]  The LRA 
defines "client" in relevant part as "the real party in interest for whose benefit the 
services of a local governmental lobbyist are actually performed."  [LRA §3.20.030(A)]   
 
   While Mr. Plazola has maintained an active registration as a local 
governmental lobbyist since 2007, none of his named "clients" include OBA.  Mr. 
Plazola told Commission staff that he identified himself as representing OBA in the 
meetings with Mr. Bobb, the enactment of entitlement extensions, and the June, 2008, 
meeting with City planning staff.  There is no information that he was attempting to 
represent any other interest or person.  Thus Commission staff concludes there is an 
issue that Mr. Plazola failed to register himself as a lobbyist on behalf of OBA prior to 
any attempt to influence a proposed or pending governmental action.  
 
  3. Did Mr. Plazola fail to report his attempts to influence City  
   officials, officers and designated employees on a timely   
   quarterly disclosure statement? 
 
   As stated above, local governmental lobbyists are required to file 
quarterly disclosures of their lobbying activities that include 1) the item of pending or 
proposed governmental action sought to be influenced, 2) the name of the City official, 
officer or designated employee with whom the lobbyist communicated, and 3) a 
description of the client's position with respect to the item.  [LRA §3.20.110]   
 
   Assuming Mr. Plazola meets the definition of "local governmental 
lobbyist" there appears to be an issue, based on the foregoing information, whether the 
following items were discloseable items of lobbying activity:  
 
   1) Communications by Mr. Plazola to Oakland City   
    Councilmembers expressly on behalf of OBA pertaining to  
    the appointment of Ada Chan to the Oakland Planning  
    Commission. 
 


2) Communications by Mr. Plazola to Ms. Amin and Mr. De La 
 Fuente pertaining to entitlement extensions.  (While nothing 
 in the emails contained in Attachment 7D expressly 
 indicates that Mr. Plazola was communicating on behalf of 
 OBA at the time he made them, Mr. Plazola's earlier blog 
 postings and written statements to Commission staff raise an 
 issue whether these communications were in fact made on 
 behalf of OBA.)    







   3) Written communications submitted to Planning Commission  
    staff on June 11, 2008, by Mr. Plazola and Mr. DeCredico  
    on behalf of OBA regarding the Central Business District  
    Rezoning effort   
 
Commission staff cannot find information that Mr. Plazola or Mr. Dodson lobbied 
"directly or through agents" Mr. De La Fuente, the Mayor or his staff relating to the 
replacement of Dan Lindheim as City Administrator.  Commission staff notes that Mr. 
Plazola, on behalf of OBA, issued press releases and made blog postings on this 
subject.  However, there is no evidence that such forms of communications were ever 
directed to or read by Mr. De La Fuente or anyone in the Mayor's office.  Such 
generalized communications do not appear to meet the test that any advocacy be made 
"directly or through agents."      
 
  4. Did Mr. Plazola attempt to create a fictitious    
   appearance of public favor or disfavor regarding the   
   appointment of Daniel Lindheim as City Administrator?  
 
   As stated above, the LRA contains a prohibition on a local 
governmental lobbyist from "attempt[ing] in any way to create a fictitious appearance of 
public favor or disfavor of any governmental action or to cause any communication to be 
sent to a city or agency officer or designated employee in the name of any fictitious 
person or in the name of any real person, except with the consent of such real person." 
[LRA Section 3.20.160]   
 
   Commission staff reviewed the numerous writings Mr. Klein submits 
to support his allegation that Mr. Plazola created a "fictitious appearance" of public 
disfavor towards the permanent hiring of Mr. Lindheim as City Administrator.  What Mr. 
Klein submits, in Commission staff's opinion, is better characterized as personal opinion 
expressed through press releases and blog postings, than the creation of a "fiction" the 
intent of which is to misrepresent or mislead public officials, officers or employees.  
Commission staff is also uncertain regarding the enforceability of this rather vague 
prohibition as it is currently written.   
 
 B. Allegations Pertaining To Joe DeCredico 
 
  The record indicates that Mr. DeCredico was and apparently still is a 
member of the OBA board of directors.  Thus, under the "broad" interpretation of local 
governmental lobbyist, there appears to be an issue 1) whether he was acting as a local 
governmental lobbyist at the time he met with City planning staff on behalf of OBA on 
June 11, 2008, 2) whether he failed to register as a lobbyist on behalf of OBA, and 3) 
whether he failed to submit a quarterly report pertaining to the June 11, 2008, meeting. 
 
 
 
 







 C. Allegations Pertaining To Kathy Kuhner  
 
  The record indicates that Ms. Kuhner was and still is a member of the 
OBA board of directors.  Also under the "broad" interpretation of local governmental 
lobbyist, there appears to be an issue 1) whether she was acting as a local 
governmental lobbyist on behalf of OBA at the time she spoke in favor of the entitlement 
extension proposal at the Community and Economic Development Committee meeting 
on October 14, 2008, 2) whether she failed to register as a lobbyist on behalf of OBA, 
and 3) whether she failed to submit a quarterly report pertaining to her testimony at the 
October 14, 2008, committee meeting.    
 
 D. Allegations Pertaining To Jay Dodson 
 
  The record indicates that Mr. Dodson was and still is a member of the 
OBA board of directors.  However there is nothing in the materials demonstrating that 
Mr. Dodson ever communicated "directly or through agents" on behalf of OBA with City 
officials or staff for the purpose of influencing any proposed or pending City decision.  
The only reference to Mr. Dodson in all the materials is a letter to the editor of the East 
Bay Express that he attended a meeting with Robert Bobb and heard stories how Mr. 
Lindheim "killed (development) projects. . ."  This alone does not appear to meet the 
required elements of a local governmental lobbyist.   
 
VII. STAFF RECOMMENDATION   
 
 As to allegations pertaining to Carlos Plazola: 
 
 The Commission has the discretion to schedule an evidentiary hearing to 
determine whether: 
 


 1) Mr. Plazola met the definition of a "local governmental lobbyist" 
pursuant to O.M.C. Section 3.20.030(D) when he (A) communicated to City 
Councilmembers pertaining to the appointment of Ada Chan to the Oakland 
Planning Commission, (B) communicated with City planners on June 11, 2008; 
and  


 
 2) Mr. Plazola had timely registered with the Office of the City Clerk 
pursuant to O.M.C. Sections 3.20.040(A) and 3.20.120(A) before acting as a 
local governmental lobbyist or engaging in activities on behalf of a client as a 
local governmental lobbyist, respectively; and 
 
 3) Mr. Plazola timely filed a quarterly disclosure of his lobbying 
activities on behalf of OBA.   


 
 
 
 







 As to allegations pertaining to Joe DeCredico: 
 
 The Commission has the discretion to schedule an evidentiary hearing to 
determine whether: 
 


 1) Mr. DeCredico met the definition of a "local governmental lobbyist" 
pursuant to O.M.C. Section 3.20.030(D) when he communicated with City 
planners on June 11, 2008; and  


 
 2) Mr. DeCredico had timely registered with the Office of the City 
Clerk pursuant to O.M.C. Sections 3.20.040(A) and 3.20.120(A) before acting as 
a local governmental lobbyist or engaging in activities on behalf of a client as a 
local governmental lobbyist, respectively; and 
 


  3) Mr. DeCredico timely filed a quarterly disclosure of his lobbying 
 activities on behalf of OBA.  
 
 As to allegations pertaining to Kathy Kuhner: 
 
 The Commission has the discretion to schedule an evidentiary hearing to 
determine whether: 
 


 1) Ms. Kuhner met the definition of a "local governmental lobbyist" 
pursuant to O.M.C. Section 3.20.030(D) when she communicated with City 
Councilmembers at the October 14, 2008, meeting of the Community and 
Economic Development Committee; and  


 
 2) Ms. Kuhner timely registered with the Office of the City Clerk 
pursuant to O.M.C. Sections 3.20.040(A) and 3.20.120(A) before acting as a 
local governmental lobbyist or engaging in activities on behalf of a client as a 
local governmental lobbyist, respectively; and 
 


  3) Ms. Kuhner timely filed a quarterly disclosure of his lobbying 
 activities on behalf of OBA. 
 
  As to allegations pertaining to Jay Dodson: 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the stated allegations against Mr. Dodson be 
dismissed on grounds there is no information to support a finding that he violated the 
LRA.   
 
Factors the Commission may wish to consider in determining whether to conduct a 
hearing is the magnitude of harm or prejudice to the public, the chance that the alleged 
conduct is likely to continue, the amount of time and resources the Commission wishes 
to devote to conducting a formal hearing on this subject, and/or the availability or 
suitability of other remedies.  If the Commission were to determine that a violation of the 







Lobbyist Registration Act occurred, the Commission is authorized to "...(1) Find 
mitigating circumstances and take no further action, (2) issue a public statement or 
reprimand, or (3) impose a civil penalty in accordance with this Act."  [O.M.C. Section 
3.20.200(B)]   
 
 Mr. Plazola, his attorney and others have raised constitutional, policy and 
practical concerns about the enforcement of the LRA's current provisions.  Attachment 
11.  Specifically, they question whether the current definition of the term "local 
governmental lobbyist" provides sufficient and fair notice that all officers or directors of a 
corporation, organization or association -- regardless of compensation -- must register 
as a lobbyist before attempting to influence City employees, officers and officials.  As 
pointed out by several speakers at previous Commission meetings, such an application 
could potentially involve the registration of many persons and organizations that have 
not registered previously. 
 
 Mr. Plazola and his attorney also call the Commission's attention to the fact that 
the Commission already voted at its meeting of February 9, 2009, not to initiate an 
enforcement action against Mr. Plazola, Mr. DeCredico or Ms. Kuhner for their reported 
efforts on behalf of OBA to advocate changes in the City's Mortgage Assistance 
Program to a majority of the members of the City Council's Community and Economic 
Development Committee.  They argue that the Commission's decision not to initiate an 
enforcement action in that matter should set a precedent against further enforcement 
action in this complaint.  
 
 In the event the Commission wishes to recommend legislative changes to the 
LRA in lieu of, or concurrent with, further hearings in this matter, Commission staff 
recommends the Commission consider the following proposals: 
 
  1) Rather than rely on the current instruction to interpret the definition 
of local governmental lobbyist "broadly"; provide specific language indicating whether 
the definition includes all officers or directors of an organization, or just those who are 
"salaried" or compensated in some manner. 
 
  2) If the LRA is amended to expressly require registration of officers or 
directors who lobby regardless of their compensation status (i.e., "volunteer" officers 
and directors), then the Commission may wish to re-consider the following proposed 
exemptions: 
 
   (A) An exemption for representatives of non-profit organizations 
whose only communications are to promote the general interests of the organization. 
 
   (B) An exemption for persons whose only communication is in 
the form of public testimony at a noticed public meeting and/or whose written 
communications are concurrently filed with the City Clerk or made available for public 
inspection at the meeting at which the item will be heard, discussed or considered. 
 







   (C) An exemption for persons of any non-profit corporation that 
operates or manages property in which the City or Redevelopment Agency has an 
ownership or possessory interest and on which property the non-profit corporation 
performs a public function or service on behalf of the City, Redevelopment Agency, or a 
multi-governmental agency in which the City or Redevelopment Agency is a member.     
 
  3) Amend or delete provisions of Section 3.20.160 pertaining to the 
creation of "fictitious appearances of public favor or disfavor." 
 
 Finally, should the Commission decide to schedule a formal hearing in this 
matter, the Commission's General Complaint Procedures require the Commission to 
decide whether to sit as a hearing panel or to delegate its authority to hear evidence to 
one or more Commission members or to an independent hearing examiner.  
Commission staff recommends that the Commission also direct staff to attempt to 
negotiate a mediated settlement or stipulated judgment with the respondents before a 
hearing is scheduled. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
   
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
March 2, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-01 
         )     
 
Carlos Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 on January 22, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 alleging that Oakland Mayor Ronald 
Dellums violated Oakland's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance by appointing 
long-time aide Dan Lindheim as Interim Director of Economic Development and Acting 
City Administrator.  Mr. Plazola also alleges these actions implicate Oakland's Conflict 
of Interest regulations and the City Council's Rules of Procedure/Code Of Ethics.  
Attachment 1. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
 In December, 2007, Mayor Dellums appointed Mr. Lindheim as interim director of 
Oakland's Economic And Community Development Agency.  In June, 2008, Mr. 
Lindheim was appointed acting City Administrator following the departure of Deborah 
Edgerly.  Mr. Dellums appointed Mr. Lindheim as the "permanent" City Administrator on 
January 29, 2009.  
 
 On July 10, 2008, City Councilmember Ignacio De La Fuente introduced an 
ordinance requiring disclosure of all known family, cohabitation and "consensual 
romantic" relationships among City employees and their supervisors, and a prohibition 
on the hiring or supervision of persons based on such relationships.  The proposal was 
heard several times before the City Council's Finance And Management Committee.  
 
 When the proposal came before the City Council in November, 2008, City 
Councilmember Nancy Nadel initially proposed, and the City Council ultimately adopted, 
additional language to prohibit acts of "cronyism", defined as: "participating in any 
employment decision that may be viewed as a conflict of interest, such as one involving 
a close friendship, a business partner, and/or professional, political or commercial 
relationship, that would lead to preferential treatment or compromise the appearance of 
fairness."   
 
 As finally adopted by the City Council on December 9, 2008, the ordinance: 
 







 requires all individuals applying for City employment -- and all City 
officials and supervisors -- to disclose all known "family relationships, 
consensual romantic and cohabitant relationships" with City employees 


 
 prohibits City employees and officials to supervise persons with whom 


they have a known family relationship, consensual romantic relationship 
or cohabitant relationship  


 
 provides penalties up to and including termination for any individual who 


"willfully and deliberately" fails to disclose his or her known regulated 
relationships 


 
 prohibits City officials and employees from engaging in cronyism and/or 


attempting to influence employment decisions based on a regulated 
relationship 


 
 directs that any City employee who becomes aware that a City employee 


or official has attempted to make employment decisions based on 
regulated relationships "or who has otherwise engaged in acts of 
cronyism" shall report such instances to the Director of Personnel, the 
City Attorney or the City Auditor.  Attachment 2. 


 
III. ANALYSIS 
 
 A. Commission Jurisdiction And The Anti-Nepotism Ordinance  
 
  City Charter Section 202(b)(5) provides that "[t]he City Council shall by 
ordinance prescribe the function, duties, powers, jurisdiction and terms of the members 
of the Commission. . ."  There is nothing in the Commission's own enabling ordinance 
(O.M.C. Chapter 2.24) or in the City's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance that 
expressly confers jurisdiction or authority upon the Commission to investigate or 
determine alleged violations under the ordinance.1  The ordinance itself is somewhat 
vague in its "Enforcement" section on which office or officer of the City shall investigate 
or determine violations of its provisions: 
 


 Section 7(A) provides that the Director of Personnel "shall be responsible 
for collection of information concerning family relationships, consensual 
romantic relationships and cohabitation relationships." 
 


 Section 7(B) provides that the Director of Personnel, in consultation with 
the City Attorney, shall be responsible for identifying and implementing 


                                            
1 Several members of the public addressing the City Council during consideration of the ordinance 
suggested that "some role" be created for the Commission in the legislation, specifically that the 
Executive Director be notified of potential violations.  The City Council took no action to incorporate such 
provisions into the ordinance. 
 







alternative arrangements" should family, consensual romantic or 
cohabitant relationships exist. 


 
 Section 7(C) provides that any City employee who becomes aware that an 


official, manager or employee has attempted to influence the City its 
officials, managers or employees, or change the terms and conditions of 
employment based on family, consensual romantic or cohabitant 
relationships "shall report that attempt to the Director of Personnel, the 
City Attorney or the City Auditor." 


 
 Section 7(D) provides that the Director of Personnel shall provide an 


annual report to the City Council describing the "nature and number of 
prohibited relationships disclosed, and what actions were taken to make 
alternative arrangements." 


 
None of the above enforcement provisions mention any process for the investigation, 
determination or remedies pertaining to allegations of "cronyism." There is certainly 
nothing indicating the City Council's intention that the Commission be authorized to 
perform these functions even after being encouraged to do so.  In the absence of any 
express delegation of authority, the Commission is not able to determine violations 
under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.    
 
 B. Allegations Under The City Council's Code of Ethics 
 


 In January, 2005, the Oakland City Council adopted its most recent 
version of its Rules of Procedure.  Contained in the City Council's Rules of Procedure is 
the City Council's "Code of Conduct." 2  The Code of Conduct provides twelve 
standards of ethical conduct to be observed by members of the City Council.  Nothing in 
the Rules of Procedure or, more specifically, the Code of Ethics, indicates any intent 
that these rules should apply to any other official or employee in the City.  Thus even if 
the appointment of Mr. Lindheim by Mayor Dellums implicated one of the twelve broad 
standards for ethical behavior, there is no basis to conclude these standards have 
applicability to anyone other than members of the City Council. 


 
 C. Allegations Under The City's Conflict Of Interest Regulations 
 
  O.M.C. Section 2.24.020(c) provides that it shall be the function and duty 
of the Commission to "[o]versee compliance with conflict of interest regulations as they 
pertain to city elected officials, officers, employees, and members of boards and 
commissions."  Historically, the Commission has applied this language to consider 
complaints under O.M.C. Chapter 3.6, which sets forth Oakland's "Conflict of Interest 
Code."  O.M.C. Chapter 3.6 expressly incorporates Title 2 of the Fair Political Practices 
Commission's financial conflict of interest regulations, Section 18700 et seq.  The 


                                            
2 The current Code of Conduct has previously been designated as the City Council's "Code of Ethics" in 
prior versions of the City Council's Rules of Procedure.  The current "Code of Conduct" also refers to itself 
as the "Code of Ethics" in Paragraph 12.  







Commission has always been, however, without express authority to determine 
violations of these regulations and has historically either dismissed and/or referred to 
the FPPC complaints arising under these provisions.     
 
  Mr. Plazola argues that the Commission may have jurisdiction over the 
allegations raised under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance under Section 2.24.020(c) 
because the definition of "cronyism" means "participating in any employment decision 
that may be viewed as a conflict of interest, such as one involving a close friendship, 
a business partner, and/or professional, political or commercial relationship, that would 
lead to preferential treatment or compromise the appearance of fairness."  (Emphasis 
added.)  He further cites City Charter Section 202(a) which makes the Commission 
responsible for: 
 


". . .responding to issues with regard to compliance by the City of Oakland, its 
elected officials, officers, employees, boards and commission with regard to 
compliance with City regulations and policies intended to assure fairness, 
openness, honesty and integrity in City government including, Oakland's 
Campaign Financing Reform Ordinance, conflict of interest code, code of ethics 
and any ordinance intended to supplement the Brown Act, and to make 
recommendations to the City Council on matters relating thereto. . . "  


 
  The broad authority under Charter Section 202(a) must be read in concert 
with the more specific provisions of Charter Section 202(b)(5) which, as cited above, 
provides that "[t]he City Council shall by ordinance prescribe the function, duties, 
powers, jurisdiction and terms of the members of the Commission..."  Under Charter 
Section 202(b)(5), the City Council has authorized specific powers of investigation and 
enforcement to the Commission under the Sunshine Ordinance, the Oakland Campaign 
Finance Act, the Lobbyist Registration Act, and other laws.  Furthermore, the definition 
of cronyism, while describing itself as a "conflict of interest", is more about avoiding the 
ills of "preferential treatment" and "compromising the appearance of fairness."  These 
broad and worthwhile concepts are nevertheless distinct from what is commonly 
understood to represent a "conflict of interest" under the City's financial conflict of 
interest "code."  Thus it is difficult to conclude that the Commission's authority to 
oversee compliance with the City's conflict of interest code means that the Commission 
may adjudicate what constitutes "cronyism" under the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.3   
 
 D. Conflict With The City Charter   
 
  On February 5, 2009, the Office of the City Attorney issued a written 
opinion pertaining to Mr. Plazola's complaint.  Attachment 3.  In summary, the City 
Attorney concluded that the "anti-cronyism" provisions conflict with City Charter Section 
500, which governs the Mayor's appointment of the City Administrator.  The City 


                                            
3 The foregoing does not mean, in its advisory legislative capacity, the Commission could not make 
recommendations to the City Council regarding provisions in the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance.  Indeed, there 
are a number of issues and omissions contained within the Anti-Nepotism Ordinance that the 
Commission may wish to address legislatively at a later date. 







Attorney observes that the ordinance imposes additional restrictions on the Mayor's 
power of appointment that conflict with the City Charter's provisions, thus rendering the 
anti-cronyism restrictions "void and unenforceable" as it applies to the appointment of 
the City Administrator.  Thus even if the Commission were vested with the authority to 
determine whether the "anti-cronyism" provisions were violated, the City Attorney has 
advised that these provisions are "void and unenforceable" as to the facts Mr. Plazola 
alleges.    
 
 E. Additional Allegations Dated February 5, 2009  
 
  Following the apparent receipt by Mr. Plazola of the City Attorney's written 
opinion on February 5, 2009, Mr. Plazola sent Commission staff an email amending his 
complaint.  Attachment 4.  Mr. Plazola seeks to amend his complaint to include 1) the 
January 29, 2009, appointment of Mr. Lindheim as allegedly violating the anti-nepotism 
provisions (the City Attorney had raised the issue that the actions of the Mayor to 
appoint Mr. Lindheim in an interim capacity had occurred before the ordinance was 
adopted and there is no provision in that law to operate retroactively), and 2) allegations 
that the January 29, 2009, appointment, in addition to violating the anti-cronyism 
provisions, also violates City Charter Section 500 on its face.   
 
  City Charter Section 500 states in its entirety: 
 


Section 500.  Appointment.  The Mayor shall appoint a City 
Administrator, subject to the confirmation by the City Council, who shall be 
the chief administrative officer of the City.  He shall be a person of 
demonstrated administrative ability with experience in a responsible, 
important executive capacity and shall be chosen by the Mayor solely on 
the basis of his executive and administrative qualifications.  No member of 
the Council shall, during the term for which he is elected or appointed, or 
for one year thereafter, be chosen as City Administrator.    


  
  Mr. Plazola contends that prior to the appointment of Mr. Lindheim, Mayor 
Dellums issued a job announcement "detailing the minimum job qualifications:  Twelve 
(12) to fifteen (15) years of senior level executive management experience preferably in 
a large sophisticated diverse urban governmental organization."  He alleges that the 
Mayor "appointed someone with less only 7 months experience (sic)".  Mr. Plazola 
argues the appointment creates a "conflict of interest where the mayor made a decision 
that was in conflict with his responsibility to the residents of Oakland based on the 
requirements in the Charter, because of his pre-existing relationship to Mr. Lindheim."4  
 
  With his latest amendment, Mr. Plazola seeks to label the question of 
whether a Mayoral appointee meets broadly stated job criteria into a "conflict of interest" 
matter subject to the Commission's jurisdiction and authority.  As stated above, the 


                                            
4 Commission staff reaches no conclusion whether Mr. Lindheim meets the sole Charter requirement of 
having "demonstrated administrative ability with experience in a responsible, important executive 
capacity" or whether his background meets the published job qualifications.     







mere labeling of an issue as a "conflict of interest" does not necessarily make it so.  
There is no authority whatsoever that confers upon the Commission the jurisdiction to 
determine whether the Mayor's appointment of the City Administrator meets the criteria 
set forth in City Charter Section 500.  The City Charter instead provides judicial 
remedies for alleged violations of its provisions that Mr. Plazola is free to pursue.  
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 09-
01 on grounds that 1) Oakland's Anti-Nepotism Ordinance confers upon the 
Commission no jurisdiction or authority to determine alleged violations of its provisions; 
2) there is no apparent basis in fact or law that Mayor Dellums violated the City 
Council's Code of Ethics; 3) the definition of "cronyism" does not constitute a "conflict of 
interest" subject to Oakland's financial conflict of interest code; 4) the "anti-cronyism" 
provisions are "void and unenforceable" as to the Mayor's appointment of the City 
Administrator; and 5) the Commission has no jurisdiction to determine violations of City 
Charter Section 500.     
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
 City of Oakland 


Public Ethics Commission 
April 6, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-01 
         )     SUPPLEMENTAL 
 
Carlos Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 on January 22, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-01 alleging that Oakland Mayor Ronald 
Dellums violated Oakland's "Anti-Nepotism And Cronyism" Ordinance by appointing 
long-time aide Dan Lindheim as Interim Director of Economic Development and Acting 
City Administrator.  Mr. Plazola also alleges these actions implicate Oakland's Conflict 
of Interest regulations and the City Council's Rules of Procedure/Code Of Ethics.   
 
 At its regular meeting of March 2, 2009, the Commission postponed 
consideration of Complaint No. 09-01 and directed staff to re-agendize the item for the 
April 6, 2009, regular meeting.  A copy of the March 2, 2009, initial staff report is found 
at Attachment 1.  On Tuesday, March 24, 2009, Mr. Plazola sent an email to 
Commission staff pertaining to Complaint No. 09-01.  Attachment 2.  He requested that 
it be forwarded to Commission members.  Commission staff believes the initial staff 
report already addresses the arguments Mr. Plazola raises in his March 24, 2009, 
email.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
  
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 
 
 
 
 
 







                                                                                                                                             
ATTACHMENT 2 
Mr. Purnell,  
 
I disagree with your overall conclusion of what the Public Ethics Commission has 
jurisdiction over, and encourage them to evaluate both my interpretation and 
your interpretation, and decide for themselves, relative to my complaint against 
the Mayor’s Office on the appointment of Dan Lindheim. The implications of this 
complaint are serious. If the PEC has no jurisdiction over this matter, then who 
does? Since they are the body responsible for ensuring that Oakland is governed 
ethically, which body will ensure that future mayoral appointments of City 
Administrators are based on merit and not on historic friendships, political 
alliances, business relationships, campaign donations, family connections, or any 
number of improper reasons.  
 
I offer this interpretation for the Commissioner’s assessment: 
 
Section 202 (a)  of the Oakland Charter states: “There is hereby established a 
Public Ethics Commission which shall be responsible for responding to issues with 
regard to compliance by the City of Oakland, its elected officials, officers, 
employees, boards and commissions with regard to compliance with City 
regulations and policies intended to assure fairness, openness, honesty and 
integrity in City government including, Oakland’s Campaign Finance Reform 
Ordinance, conflict of interest code, code of ethics and any ordinance intended to 
supplement the Brown Act, and to make recommendations to the City Council on 
matters relating thereto, and it shall set City Councilmember compensation, as set 
forth herein.” (emphasis added).  
 
It is important to note that “conflict of interest code”, and “any ordinance 
intended to supplement the Brown Act” are independent of each other, meaning 
that the PEC has jurisdiction of any conflict of interest code OR any ordinance 
intended to supplement the Brown Act. The code does not have to be an 
ordinance by this language.  
 
Please note that the term “conflict of interest code” is all lower case, indicating 
that this is not referring to any specific Code, but rather to general activities that 
would constitute conflicts of interest. 
 







                                                                                                                                             
Furthermore, on the City’s Website, the Charter language under 202 (b) 5 states, 
counter to what you stated in your arguments,: “Functions, duties, powers, 
jurisdiction and terms. The City shall by ordinance prescribe the function, duties, 
powers, jurisdiction and the terms of members of the Commission, in accordance 
with this Article.” To be clear, this verbatim language DOES NOT state that the city 
council shall prescribe the functions, duties, powers, jurisdiction, etc of the 
commission, but rather the city.  
 
And the city, in creating the Public Ethics Commission, with OMC Chapter 2.24, 
granted the Commission the following power: “Oversee compliance with conflict 
of interest regulations as they pertain to city elected officials, officers, employees, 
and members of boards and commissions.” (Section 2.24.020 (C)) 
 
Therefore, it is very reasonable to interpret, based on the Charter’s language in 
creating the PEC, and the Commission’s own enabling ordinance, that the PEC is 
authorized to investigate any and all conflict of interest matters as they pertain to 
any elected officials, not just a very narrow Code pertaining only to 
councilmembers.  
 
The unfortunate truth is that should your interpretation prevail, it would render 
the PEC, Oakland’s ethical watch‐dog, powerless in overseeing one of the most 
critical offices in Oakland: the mayor’s office, and one of the most important 
functions of the Mayor’s Office: the appointment of a city administrator, creating 
a great disservice to the residents of Oakland. The implications of this are 
obvious. Our next City Administrator, for example, under a new mayor, could very 
well be the new mayor’s inexperienced 25 year old son, or his biggest campaign 
contributor. 
 
I encourage the Public Ethics Commissioners to take the broadest interpretation 
of their enabling legislation and to investigate whether the appointment of Dan 
Lindehim, the mayor’s long‐time political friend, to the position of City 
Administrator, was a conflict of interest.  
 
I trust you will forward this to the commissioners.  
 
Sincerely, 







                                                                                                                                             
 
Carlos Plazola 
 
 
 
 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
May 4, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-03 
         )     
 
John Klein filed Complaint No. 09-03 on February 7, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Klein filed Complaint No. 09-03 alleging that City Council President Jane 
Brunner prohibited him from completing his presentation to the City Council under Open 
Forum even though there was time remaining for that particular agenda item. 
Attachment 1. 
 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 At its meeting of February 3, 2009, the Oakland City Council took up Item 3 -- 
Open Forum/Citizen Comments.  The City Council typically allocates a total of 15 minutes 
for this item, as stated on every regular meeting agenda.  Attachment 2.  The City Clerk 
announced that 12 people had signed-up to speak under Open Forum.  Ms. Brunner then 
announced that each speaker would receive one minute of time to address the City 
Council under this item.   
 
 Three speakers spoke under Open Forum before Mr. Klein approached the 
podium.  Each of the three kept their comments to approximately one minute or less.  Mr. 
Klein began speaking and after one minute had elapsed, he was notified by Ms. Brunner 
that his time had expired.  He asked if he could finish his remarks was told that he had to 
finish "quickly."  Mr. Klein spoke for approximately 40 more seconds before concluding his 
remarks.  While appearing rushed, Commission staff notes he completed the point he 
wanted to make. 
 
 After Mr. Klein finished, three more speakers addressed the City Council.  At that 
point, no other speakers came forward even though their names had been called.  Ms. 
Brunner then instructed the City Clerk to call the next item on the agenda.  A total of 
seven speakers addressed the City Council under Open Forum, using approximately 11 
of the allotted 15 minutes for this item. 
 
 Mr. Klein told Commission staff that this is a "friendly" complaint filed to propose 
that whenever there is time remaining under Open Forum that anyone who previously 







spoke under the item be invited back to the podium to complete their comments within the 
remaining time. 
 
III. ANALYSIS 
 
 The Ralph M. Brown Act and the Oakland Sunshine Ordinance requires local 
legislative bodies to provide an opportunity for members of the public to address the body 
on any topic within their subject matter jurisdiction.  [Government Code §54954.3; O.M.C. 
§2.20.080]  This is accomplished in Oakland via an "Open Forum" item appearing on City 
Council agendas.  The Brown Act further provides "The legislative body of a local agency 
may adopt reasonable regulations. . . limiting the total amount of time allocated for 
public testimony on particular issues and for each individual speaker." [Government 
Code (§ 54954.3(b); emphasis added.]  The Sunshine Ordinance expands on this 
provision by providing: 
 


"It shall be the policy of the City that all speakers be entitled to a minimum of two 
(2) minutes of speaking time per agenda item, subject to the discretion of the 
presiding officer of the local body.  The presiding officer shall announce publicly all 
reasons justifying any reduction in speaker time.  The stated reasons shall be 
based at least on a consideration of the time allocated or anticipated for the 
meeting, the number and complexity of agenda items, and the number of persons 
wishing to address the local body."  [O.M.C. §2.20.150(C)]           


 
 Based on the above, there appears little doubt that the City Council may limit the 
time available under Open Forum (i.e., 15 minutes) and to reduce speaker time to one 
minute to accommodate the persons wishing to speak under this item.  While Ms. Brunner 
did not publicly announce the reasons why speaker time was limited to one minute under 
Open Forum, the reasons can be fairly inferred from the fact that 12 people had signed up 
for an item whose total time allocation was 15 minutes. 
 
 Ms. Brunner told Commission staff that she is "very committed" to providing a 
minimum of two minutes of speaker time to persons wishing to address the City Council.  
Because of the number of speakers who signed up to speak under Open Forum that 
evening, she decided to reduce the time to one minute in order to accommodate 
everyone who wanted to speak.  She stated she was surprised Mr. Klein filed this 
complaint since he was permitted to speak for almost two full minutes to complete the 
point he wanted to make.   
 
 As to Mr. Klein's suggestion that any remaining time under Open Forum be "re-
opened" to previous speakers, Commission staff notes that this authority is currently 
subject to the discretion of the presiding officer.  As a practical matter, it may be difficult to 
adopt a firm rule or policy to implement Mr. Klein's suggestion.  For example, if 12 people 
spoke for one minute, should Open Forum be extended to all 12 speakers for the 
remaining 3 minutes?  How would the practical problems of organizing 12 speakers for an 
additional 15 seconds each be overcome?  For purposes of policy recommendations, 







Commission staff believes the authority to allocate time under Open Forum remain under 
the discretion of the presiding officer rather than propose a fixed rule governing its use.    
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 09-03 
on grounds that there does not appear to be a factual or legal basis to conclude that a 
violation of the Brown act or Sunshine Ordinance occurred by limiting speakers under 
Open Forum to one minute of speaking time where 12 people had signed up to speak on 
an item whose total allocated time was 15 minutes. 
 
Respectfully submitted,   
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 








Approved as to Form and Legality∗∗ 
 
___________________________ 


City Attorney 
City of Oakland 
Public Ethics Commission 
May 4, 2009 
 
In the Matter of        )       
         )   Complaint No. 09-04 
         )     
 
Carlos Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-04 on March 11, 2009.  
 
I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 
 
 Mr. Plazola filed Complaint No. 09-04 alleging that John Klein violated provisions of 
the Lobbyist Registration Act ("LRA") by failing to register and disclose lobbying activities 
on behalf of the Coalition of Advocates for Lake Merritt (CALM).  Attachment 1. 
 
II. FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
 According to an internet posting by Mr. Klein in June 2008, CALM is an "all 
volunteer" group of Oakland residents seeking to protect and preserve Lake Merritt and its 
surrounding areas.  He states CALM has been active in Oakland since 2001 when the City 
offered to sell park land at the south end of Lake Merritt for private development.  
Attachment 2.  According to Mr. Klein, CALM is not a "formal" organization.  It is not 
incorporated under any law; it elects or chooses no officers or directors.  Commission staff 
found no corporate filings made on behalf of CALM or any fictitious name statements or 
business statements filed with the City or with Alameda County.  He says CALM has no 
formal membership structure, collects no fees for membership, receives no donations and 
has no independent mailing address.  According to Mr. Klein, CALM is simply an "ad hoc 
network of people" who coalesce whenever City policies or development proposals involve 
the Lake Merritt area. 
 
 In his complaint, Mr. Plazola provides a number of documents to support his 
contention that Mr. Klein engaged in lobbying activities on behalf on CALM.  Attachment 3.   
The attached documents include: 
 


• A June 21, 2008 email encouraging recipients to express support for 
building height limits in Oakland's Central Business District 


 
• A June 25, 2008, email asking recipients for "help with lobbying Zoning 


Committee members and public officials about the 55' height limit" 
 







• A letter dated July 7, 2008, to the Planning Commission's Zoning Update 
Committee (ZUC) written on behalf of CALM and signed by Mr. Klein and 
others stating support for various zoning limitations in the Central 
Business District 


 
• An email from former City Planning Commissioner Ken Katz in which he 


refers to Mr. Klein as part of CALM's "leadership" 
 
In addition, Mr. Plazola encloses a letter dated December 16, 2008, previously submitted to 
the Commission by Jenny Kassan, whom Mr. Plazola describes as an attorney for the 
Oakland Builders Alliance (OBA).1  Attachment 4.  The letter alleges that Mr. Klein "acting 
in a leadership capacity on behalf of CALM" presented CALM's position at the following 
public meetings held during 2008: Landmark Preservation Advisory Board meetings of July 
14, August 11, September 15, October 20; and the Zoning Update Committee meetings of 
March 9, April 16 and July 16. 
 
 There is no record that Mr. Klein has ever registered as a lobbyist with the Office of 
the City Clerk. 
 
III. ANALYSIS 
 
 Under the relevant provisions of the LRA, a "local governmental lobbyist" is any 
person who 1) receives or is entitled to receive one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in 
economic consideration in a calendar month, other than reimbursement for reasonable 
travel expenses, or 2) whose "duties as a salaried employee, officer or director of any 
corporation, organization or association include communication directly or through agents 
with any public official, officer or designated employee, for the purpose of influencing any 
proposed or pending governmental action of the city or the redevelopment agency. . .In 
case of any ambiguity, the definition of "local governmental lobbyist" shall be interpreted 
broadly."  [LRA §3.20.030(D)].   
 
 If a person qualifies as a "local governmental lobbyist," then he or she must first 
register with the Office of the City Clerk before attempting to lobby.  [LRA §3.20.040(A)]  
The Lobbyist Registration Act also prohibits local governmental lobbyists from "engag[ing] 
in any activity on behalf of a client as a local governmental lobbyist unless such lobbyist is 
registered and has listed such client with the City Clerk."  [LRA §3.20.120(A)]  The LRA 
defines "client" in relevant part as "the real party in interest for whose benefit the services of 
a local governmental lobbyist are actually performed."  [LRA §3.20.030(A)]   
 
 The fundamental question raised by this complaint is whether Mr. Klein is a "salaried 
employee, officer or director" of CALM.  (Mr. Klein denies ever being paid to lobby on 
behalf of CALM.)  As the facts presented above appear to indicate, Mr. Klein does not 
occupy any of those roles with respect to CALM.  This conclusion was also reached by Ms. 
Kassan in her December 16 letter which Mr. Plazola submits in support of his complaint: 
                                            
1 Mr. Klein filed Complaint No. 08-20 alleging that Mr. Plazola violated the LRA for failing to register and 
report his activities as a lobbyist on behalf of the Oakland Builders Alliance. 







"As far as I can tell, CALM does not have any officers and directors.  It is not 
required to because it is not a legal entity under California law.  Thus Mr. Klein 
can serve as a leader of CALM without falling within the strict legal definition of a 
lobbyist."     


 
It is not enough to trigger a registration requirement under the LRA that a person simply 
communicates with City officials, officers or designated employees "for the purpose of 
influencing any proposed or pending governmental action of the city. . ."  Such persons 
must also meet the test of receiving "one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in economic 
consideration in a calendar month," or serve as a "salaried employee, officer or director" of 
the organization being represented.  Merely identifying Mr. Klein as a "leader" of CALM 
does not confer on him the status of "salaried employee, officer or director" of the 
organization.  In none of the information Commission staff reviewed is Mr. Klein shown to 
hold any of those positions.  
 
 Mr. Plazola and Ms. Kassan argue that it is unfair to impose a registration and 
reporting obligation on volunteer members of some organizations who engage in lobbying 
activities but not on others.  Yet the LRA nevertheless provides minimum threshold 
requirements that must be satisfied before the Act applies to any person.  One could 
similarly argue, for example, that it is "unfair" to impose a registration requirement on a 
person who receives $1,000 in a calendar month to lobby, but not on a person who 
receives $999 to perform the same activities.  The fact remains that there is no information 
to support a conclusion that Mr. Klein served as a "salaried employee, officer or director" 
for CALM during the activities alleged. 
 
IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Commission staff recommends that the Commission dismiss Complaint No. 09-04 
on grounds that there is no information to support a conclusion that Mr. Klein met the 
definition of "local governmental lobbyist" during the time the alleged activities occurred.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director   
 
 
 
                                            
∗∗  City Attorney approval as to form and legality relates specifically to the legal issues raised in the staff 
report.  The City Attorney's approval is not an endorsement of any policy issues expressed or of the 
conclusions reached by staff on the merits of the underlying complaint. 
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TO:  Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Daniel Purnell 
DATE:  May 4, 2009 
 


At its meeting of April 6, 2009, the Commission considered a staff report pertaining to the 
Commission's required review and adjustment of City Council salaries.  At the meeting, the 
Commission requested staff to provide additional information to assist in its review.  This report 
addresses the questions raised by the Commission and further requests the Commission to 
direct staff to prepare draft resolutions to effect a salary adjustment so the Commission can 
take final action at its June 1, 2009, meeting. 


 
I. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE COMMISSION 


 
 The Commission directed staff to provide the Commission with information on the 
following topics: 1) City Council compensation and population figures for cities closer in 
population size to the City of Oakland; 2) the city council meeting schedules of the surveyed 
cities; 3) the average income of Oakland residents; and 4) jurisdictions that impose restrictions 
on so-called "outside income" for City Council members.    
 
 A. Additional Compensation And Population Figures 
 
   Commission staff surveyed the cities of Anaheim, Bakersfield, Riverside and 
Stockton to add another basis of comparison to Oakland's current salary for City  
Councilmembers.  The additional information has been incorporated into the chart prepared for 
the Commission at its April 6, 2009, meeting.  Attachment 1.  The revised chart demonstrates: 
The current monthly salary for Oakland City Councilmembers is $6,023.  The average monthly 
salary for the eight largest cities in California is $5,996.  The average monthly city council 
salary for the most populous cities immediately greater than Oakland (Sacramento, Fresno, 
Long Beach and San Francisco) and immediately less than Oakland (Santa Ana, Anaheim, 
Bakersfield and Riverside) is $3,022.   
 
 







B. Meeting Schedules For Surveyed Cities 
 


  The Commission requested staff to provide the city council meeting schedules for 
other surveyed jurisdictions.  The results are tabulated in Attachment 2.   
 
 C. Restrictions On Outside Income 
 
  The Commission inquired whether any of the surveyed jurisdictions impose limits 
on outside income for city councilmembers.  Only Los Angeles has an express prohibition 
against councilmembers receiving "earned" outside income in addition to their city-paid salary.   
 
 D. Average Household Income 
 
  The Commission inquired about the average income for Oakland residents.  
According to census survey data compiled by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and 
the Association of Bay Area Governments, the estimated median household monthly income is 
$3,932.  The estimated per capita monthly income is $2,399.     
 
II. REQUESTED ACTION 
 
 In order to meet its City Charter obligation to provide an annual adjustment of City 
Council salaries, the Commission will need to take action at its June 1, 2009, meeting.  
Commission staff seeks direction from the Commission in order to prepare drafts of the 
resolutions the Commission will need to consider at the June meeting.  At the very least, the 
Commission is required to increase City Council salaries by the change in the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI).  The question is whether the Commission would like staff to prepare alternative 
draft resolutions providing for a salary adjustment greater than the change in the CPI of up to 
five percent, or for an adjustment of greater than five percent, which would require a public 
vote to ratify.    


 
Respectfully submitted, 


 
 
 


Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 


 
 








CITY & 
POPULATION 


SALARY PER 
MONTH 


HEALTH 
BENEFITS 


DENTAL/ 
VISION 
BENEFITS 


RETIREMENT 
PLAN 


LIFE 
INSURANCE 


AUTOMOBILE 
ALLOWANCE 


Los Angeles 
4,018,080 
 


$14,899  Yes Yes Yes Yes $500/month 


San Diego 
1,256,509 
 


$6,279 Yes Yes Yes Yes $800/month 


San Jose 
973,672 
 


$7,500  Yes Yes Yes Yes $600/month 


San Francisco 
808,844 
 


$8,221 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 


Long Beach 
492,912 
 


$2,608 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes $450/month 


Fresno 
481,035 


$5,416 
 


Yes Yes No No Yes 


Sacramento 
467,343 


$2,923 
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes $400/month 


Santa Ana 
353,428 


$125 
 


No No Yes  Yes  $600/month 
 


Anaheim 
346,823 
 


$1,500 
(as of 5/08) 


Awaiting 
response  


Awaiting response Awaiting 
response 


Awaiting 
response 


Awaiting response 


Bakersfield 
329,562 


$100  
 


Yes Yes Yes Yes $560/month 







CITY & 
POPULATION 


SALARY PER 
MONTH 


HEALTH 
BENEFITS 


DENTAL/VISION 
BENEFITS 


RETIREMENT 
PLAN 


LIFE 
INSURANCE 


AUTOMOBILE 
ALLOWANCE 


       
Riverside 
306,240 


$3,284 
(as of 5/08) 


Awaiting 
response 


Awaiting response Awaiting 
response 


Awaiting 
response 


Awaiting response 


Mean salary of 
eight largest cities 
(excl. Oakland) 


$5,996      


Oakland 
420,183 


$6,023      


 
 








City Council Meeting Schedules 


City Meeting Schedule Standing Committees 


Los Angeles 
4,018,080 


Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Fridays Budget and Finance (Mondays) 
 
Ad Hoc River Committee (Varies) 
 
Rules and Elections (2nd and 4th Wed.) 
 


San Diego 
1,256,509 


Mondays and Tuesdays Rules, Open Government and 
Intergovernmental Relations Committee 
(1-2 Wednesdays per month) 


Natural Resources and Culture Committee 
(1-2 Wednesdays per month) 


Natural Resources and Culture Committee 
(1-2 Wednesdays per month) 


Land Use and Housing Committee          
(1-2 Wednesdays per month) 


Audit Committee                                      
(1-2 Mondays per month) 


San Jose 
973,672 


Every Tuesday Community and Economic Development  
(4th Monday of the month) 
 
Neighborhood Services and Education        
(2nd Thursday of the month) 
 
Public Safety, Finance and Strategic 







City Council Meeting Schedules 


Support                                                         
(3rd Thursday of the month) 
 
Rules and Open Government                      
(Wednesdays) 
 
Transportation and Environment                 
(1st Monday of the month) 


San Francisco 
808,844 


Every Tuesday Budget & Finance                  
(Wednesdays) 
 
City Operations and Neighborhood 
Services                                  
(Wednesdays)  
 
Government Audit and Oversight               
( 2nd and 4th Thursday) 
 
Land Use and Economic Development         
(Mondays)  
 
Public Safety                                                
(1st and 3rd Mondays) 
 
Rules                                                            
(1st and 3rd Thursdays)  
 
LAFCo                                                           
(Selected Fridays)  


 







City Council Meeting Schedules 


 
Long Beach 
492,912 


Every Tuesday Budget Oversight  
(Varied Monday or Tuesdays) 
 
Economic Development and Finance 
(Tuesdays) 
 
Housing and Neighborhoods  
(Tuesdays)  
 
Transportation and Infrastructure 
(Mondays) 
 
Redevelopment Agency 
(Every other Tuesday) 


Fresno 
481,035 


Every Tuesday Executive Committee 
 
Finance Committee 
 
Board Development Committee 


Sacramento 
467,343 


Every Tuesday City Redevelopment Advisory 
(Tuesdays or Thursdays) 


Santa Ana 
353,428 


1st and 3rd Monday of each month Park Development 
Neighborhood improvement 
Education 
Transportation 
Public Safety 
(all meet infrequently)  
 


Anaheim 
346,823 


Every Tuesday  Yes 







City Council Meeting Schedules 


Bakersfield 
353,242 


Every other Wednesday Budget and Finance 
(Mondays and Wednesdays) 
 
Community Services 
Planning and Development 
(Mondays and Wednesdays)  
 
Safe Neighborhoods 
(Thursdays)  


Riverside 
311,575 


Tuesdays Community Services & Youth 
(2nd Monday) 
 
Development 
(3rd Thursday) 
 
Finance 
(2nd and 4th Mondays) 
 
Governmental Affairs 
(1st Wednesday)  
 
Mayors Nominating Screening Committee 
(Tuesday) 
 
Public Safety 
(3rd Monday) 
 
Transportation 
(2nd Thursday)  
 
Utility Services; Land Use Development 







City Council Meeting Schedules 


(2nd and 4th Thursdays) 
 
 


Stockton 
290,141 


Every Tuesday Budget & Finance 
 
Community Improvement 
 
Community Planning 
 
Housing 
 
Intergovernmental Liaison 
 
Legislation 
 
Personnel 
 
Water 
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TO:  Public Ethics Commission 
FROM:  Daniel Purnell 
DATE:  May 4, 2009 
 
RE: A Staff Report And Action To Be Taken On Proposed Amendments  
  To The Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA) 
 
 


At its February 9, 2009, special meeting, the Commission received a summary presentation 
from its Lobbyist Registration and Campaign Finance Committee regarding proposed 
amendments to the Oakland Campaign Reform Act (OCRA).  (A copy of the proposed 
amendments in "redline" format was included in the February meeting agenda package and 
is available from the Commission's website or from Commission offices upon request.) 
 
Commission staff will begin a more detailed review of the Committee's proposed changes 
as part of its presentation tonight.  Commission staff hopes to review proposed Sections 
3.12.010 through and including proposed Section 3.12.140.  Subsequent sections will be 
agendized for future Commission meetings before the Commission is asked to take any 
final actions with respect to the recommendations. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
    
 
Daniel D. Purnell 
Executive Director 
      


 





